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the two laws (Pioneer Motors v. State Highway Commission, 118 M. 
333; 165 P. 2d 796). I find no subsequent law amending or repealing 
this section. 

Over and above the manifest and conclusive intent of the legisla­
ture evidenced by the language of Sections 75-2713 and 75-2701, supra, 
we must keep in mind the general intent of the legislature in enacting 
the teachers retirement act as a whole and attempt to give full effect 
to that intent. It is clear the act was intended to provide old age se­
curity for those who have spent their productive years educating our 
children at salaries which are often barely above the subsistence level. 
In effect, the legislature was recognizing the state's unpaid and unpay­
able debt to those who insure our future by training our young people. 
In order to assure the maximum benefit of the pension-annuity plan 
comprehended by the act, Section 75-2713, supra, was enacted to pro­
tect the payments and funds available to retired teachers not only 
against state taxes of all kinds but against execution, garnishment, 
attachment by trustee process or any other legal process whatsoever. 

In a word, it was the clear intent of the legislature to maintain 
the benefits available under the act inviolate and undiminished and 
to insure them against the incursion of all extraneous claims. It is that 
clear intent we must adhere to and implement wherever and whenever 
possible. 

I conclude, therefore, that payments made to retired teachers 
under the teachers retirement system are exempt from the state income 
tax and need not be reported as income for state income tax purposes: 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 53 

County Commissioner-General Fund-Surplus Commodities Program 

Held: Board of C 0 u n t y Commissioners may lawfully appropriate 
county money from the county general fund for the purpose 
of obtaining necessary help and incurring necessary expenses 
for the distribution and administration of surplus commodities 
as made available by federal agencies. 

Mr. Thomas H. Mahan 
Attorney for the State Department 
of Public WeHare 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Mahan: 

May 22, 1958 

You have submitted the following: "Whether money from the 
general fund of a county may be used for the purpose of obtaining 
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help and incurring necessary expenses for the distribution and ad­
ministration of surplus commodities as made available by federal 
agencies." 

. In answering your inquiry it will be necessary to examine Section 
16-1162, RCM, 1947, which is as follows: 

"In any county where aid is received from the Reconstruction 
Finance Corporation or any other similar agencies, the county 
commissioners of such county shall be authorized to employ the 
necessary help and incur such expenses as are necessary in the 
administration of such relief, and in so doing the board of county 
commissioners may appropriate such funds as are necessary from 
the general fund of said county and such appropriation shall be 
held and deemed legal and valid notwithstanding the provisions 
of the budget act." 

It should also be noted that the above section is in Chapter 11 of 
title 16, RCM, 1947, which is entitled "Special Powers and Duties of 
County Commissioners". The above law is plain and explicit. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that the statute above quoted author­
izes the board of county commissioners to appropriate county money 
from the county general fund for the purpose of obtaining necessary 
help and incurring necessary expenses for the distribution and ad­
ministration of surplus commodities as made available by federal 
agencies. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
A ttorney General 

Opinion No. 54 

Elections-Candidates for Office-Political Parties-Unemployment 
Compensation Commission 

Held: 1. A candidate for public office is not an officer of the political 
party that he represents. 

2. A candidate for office is not a committee member of the 
political party that he represents even though he serves on the 
platform committee of that party. 

3. Since a candidate for office is not "an officer or committee 
member of any political party organization," a member of the 
Unemployment Commission is not prohibited by Section 87-117, 
RCM, 1947, from becoming a candidate for office during his 
term or membership on the commission. 

4. Section 87-123, RCM, 1947, applies to the personnel em­
ployed by the Unemployment Compensation Commission and 
not to the commissioners themselves. 
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